

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA RONGZHONG FINANCIAL HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

中國融眾金融控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 03963)

**PRELIMINARY ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026 AND
CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS**

AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of China Rongzhong Financial Holdings Company Limited (the “**Company**” and, together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) hereby announces the audited consolidated financial results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2026 (the “**Reporting Period**”) with comparative audited figures for the year ended 31 March 2025. All amounts set out in this announcement are expressed in Hong Kong dollars (“**HK\$**”) unless otherwise indicated.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Revenue	4	85,416	83,529
Other income	5	311	372
Cost of services		(43,739)	(45,143)
Other gains and losses		(430)	(1,157)
Staff costs		(27,402)	(27,162)
Provision of impairment losses and expected credit losses		(1,826)	(2)
Other operating expenses		(15,515)	(14,613)
Finance costs	6	(2,716)	(2,338)
Loss before tax		(5,901)	(6,514)
Income tax expense	7	(305)	(263)
Loss for the year	8	(6,206)	(6,777)
Other comprehensive income (expense)			
<i>Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation to presentation currency		1,291	(93)
Total comprehensive expense for the year		(4,915)	(6,870)
(Loss) profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(10,036)	(8,112)
Non-controlling interests		3,830	1,335
		(6,206)	(6,777)
Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(8,816)	(8,207)
Non-controlling interests		3,901	1,337
		(4,915)	(6,870)
Loss per share			
Basic and diluted (HK cents)	10	(2)	(1)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		54,288	60,298
Goodwill		7,111	9,000
Deposits		639	552
		<u>62,038</u>	<u>69,850</u>
Current assets			
Trade receivables	11	8,504	6,823
Prepayments and other receivables		1,001	900
Cash and cash equivalents		10,276	7,972
		<u>19,781</u>	<u>15,695</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	13	525	179
Deposits from customers		2,966	4,886
Other payables and accrued charges		2,637	5,094
Contract liabilities		4,092	5,202
Lease liabilities		2,482	2,405
Tax liabilities		1,131	1,016
Bank borrowings	12	–	763
Amount due to a related company		33,227	34,269
Amount due to a shareholder		3,391	1,442
Promissory notes		3,866	–
		<u>54,317</u>	<u>55,256</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(34,536)</u>	<u>(39,561)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>27,502</u>	<u>30,289</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		1,306	2,656
Amount due to a shareholder		12,503	6,513
Contingent consideration payables		–	3,158
		<u>13,809</u>	<u>12,327</u>
Net assets		<u><u>13,693</u></u>	<u><u>17,962</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		6,068	6,068
Reserves		3,106	11,276
		<u>9,174</u>	<u>17,344</u>
Non-controlling interests		4,519	618
Total equity		<u><u>13,693</u></u>	<u><u>17,962</u></u>

NOTES

For the year ended 31 March 2026

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

China Rongzhong Financial Holdings Company Limited (the “**Company**”) is a public limited company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”). Its parent and ultimate parent are Goldbond Group Holdings Limited (“**Goldbond**”), a public company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability. Its ultimate controlling parties are Ms. Wong Jacqueline Yue Yee, Ms. Wong Michelle Yatyee, Mr. Wong Charles Yu Lung and Mrs. Wong Fang Pik Chun.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) are provision of leasing services in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”), due diligence, debt collection and credit investigation services in the PRC, Hong Kong and Singapore.

The functional currency of the Company is Renminbi (“**RMB**”). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“**HK\$**”) as the shares of the Company are listed on the Stock Exchange.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”). For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements, information is considered material if such information is reasonably expected to influence decisions made by primary users. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

2.2 Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for contingent consideration payables and derivative financial liabilities that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of HKFRS 2 “Share-based Payment”, leasing transactions that are accounted for in accordance with HKFRS 16 “Leases”, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in HKAS 2 “Inventories” or value in use in HKAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”.

For financial instruments which are transacted at fair value and a valuation technique that unobservable inputs are to be used to measure fair value in subsequent periods, the valuation technique is calibrated so that at initial recognition the results of the valuation technique equals the transaction price.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.2 Basis of measurement (Continued)

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND CHANGES IN OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Amendments to an HKFRS Accounting Standard that are mandatorily effective for the current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to an HKFRS Accounting Standard issued by the HKICPA for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group's annual period beginning on 1 April 2025 for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 21

Lack of Exchangeability

The application of the amendments to an HKFRS Accounting Standard in the current year has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND CHANGES IN OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments ²
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity ²
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture ¹
Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards	Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 ²
Amendments to HKAS 21	Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency ³
HKFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements ³

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026.

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027.

Except for the new HKFRS Accounting Standard mentioned below, the directors of the Company anticipate that the application of all other amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards will have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

HKFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements”

HKFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements”, which sets out requirements on presentation and disclosures in financial statements, will replace HKAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”. This new HKFRS Accounting Standard, while carrying forward many of the requirements in HKAS 1, introduces new requirements to present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss; provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures in the notes to the financial statements and improve aggregation and disaggregation of information to be disclosed in the financial statements. In addition, some HKAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to HKAS 8 and HKFRS 7. Minor amendments to HKAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and HKAS 33 “Earnings per Share” are also made.

HKFRS 18, and amendments to other standards, will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with early application permitted. The application of the new standard is not expected to have significant impact on the financial performance and positions of the Group in terms of recognition and measurement. However, it is expected to affect the structure and presentation of the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Group's Chief Executive Officer, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods or services delivered or provided.

The directors of the Company determined the reportable segments of the Group as follows:

- (1) Providing leasing services including:
 - direct leasing – sale and leaseback and operating leasing services in the PRC
 - operating lease – providing operating lease of motor vehicles services in the PRC
- (2) Debt collection and credit investigation services – providing debt collection services and credit investigation services in Hong Kong, the PRC and Singapore

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments:

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Leasing services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Debt collection and credit investigation services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Segment revenue			
Revenue from external customers	<u>35,308</u>	<u>50,108</u>	<u>85,416</u>
Segment results	<u>(4,011)</u>	<u>7,973</u>	<u>3,962</u>
Unallocated:			
Other gains and losses			(446)
Finance costs			(925)
Staff costs			(3,746)
Other operating expenses			<u>(4,746)</u>
Loss before tax			<u><u>(5,901)</u></u>

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenue and results (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2025

	Leasing services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Debt collection and credit investigation services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Segment revenue			
Revenue from external customers	<u>40,750</u>	<u>42,779</u>	<u>83,529</u>
Segment results	<u>325</u>	<u>2,830</u>	3,155
Unallocated:			
Other gains and losses			(1,151)
Finance costs			(471)
Staff costs			(3,720)
Other operating expenses			<u>(4,327)</u>
Loss before tax			<u>(6,514)</u>

Segment results represent the profit or loss earned by each segment without allocation of central other operating expenses, finance costs, other gains and losses, directors' emoluments and staff costs.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable segments:

	At 31 March 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i>	At 31 March 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Segment assets		
Leasing services	59,379	66,000
Debt collection and credit investigation services	22,300	19,411
Total segment assets	81,679	85,411
Unallocated assets	140	134
Total assets	81,819	85,545
Segment liabilities		
Leasing services	36,851	40,093
Debt collection and credit investigation services	10,058	15,145
Total segment liabilities	46,909	55,238
Unallocated liabilities	21,217	12,345
Total liabilities	68,126	67,583

Segment assets mainly exclude other assets that are managed on a central basis.

Segment liabilities mainly exclude promissory notes, amount due to a shareholder and other liabilities that are managed on a central basis.

Revenue from major services

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue from its major services:

	2026 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Income from debt collection services	29,731	23,735
Income from credit investigation services	20,377	19,044
Income from sales of motor vehicles	12,476	14,109
Revenue from contracts with customers	62,584	56,888
Rental income from fixed operating lease payments	22,832	26,641
	85,416	83,529
Revenue from contracts with customers		
At a point in time	62,334	56,627
Transferred over time	250	261
	62,584	56,888

5. OTHER INCOME

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Bank interest income	5	11
Government subsidies (<i>note</i>)	134	223
Others	172	138
	<u>311</u>	<u>372</u>

Note: The Group obtained government grants and recognised as income of HK\$134,000 (2025: HK\$223,000) from the local government of the PRC and Singapore in relation to their business development and subsidies of social security for the year ended 31 March 2026. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the Group has fulfilled all conditions attached to the grants.

6. FINANCE COSTS

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Interest on bank borrowings of the Alpha & Leader Risks and Assets Management Company Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Alpha & Leader Group”)	8	51
Interest on amount due to a related company	1,581	1,591
Interest on amount due to a shareholder	584	204
Interest on lease liabilities	202	212
Interest on amount due to the non-controlling substantial shareholder of the Alpha & Leader Group	–	2
Imputed interest on promissory notes	341	–
Imputed interest on convertible bonds	–	267
Interest on other borrowing	–	11
	<u>2,716</u>	<u>2,338</u>

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Current tax		
Enterprise Income Tax in the PRC	150	166
Enterprise Income Tax in Singapore	50	80
Hong Kong Profits tax	133	–
	<u>333</u>	<u>246</u>
Under (over) provision in prior years		
Enterprise Income Tax in the PRC	2	17
Enterprise Income Tax in Singapore	(30)	–
	<u>(28)</u>	<u>17</u>
Income tax expense	<u>305</u>	<u>263</u>

Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime of Hong Kong Profits Tax, the first HK\$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%. Accordingly, the Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualifying group entity is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK\$2 million of the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK\$2 million.

Pursuant to the approval of the tax bureau, in accordance with the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the PRC (the “EIT Law”) and the Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, six (2025: six) subsidiaries are subject to the tax rate of 20% on 25% of assessable profit, which assessable profits under RMB3,000,000, for Small Low-Profit Enterprises. Other subsidiaries located in the PRC are subject to the PRC Enterprise Income Tax at a rate of 25% (2025: 25%) on their assessable profits.

The standard corporate tax rate in Singapore is 17% and Singapore follows a single-tier corporate tax system.

8. LOSS FOR THE YEAR

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Loss for the year has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Directors' remuneration:		
– Fee	840	811
– Short-term employee benefits	1,032	1,032
– Retirement benefit scheme contributions	18	18
– Equity-settled share-based payments	246	250
Salaries, allowances and other staff benefits	23,891	23,737
Staff's retirement benefit scheme contributions	975	914
Staff's equity-settled share-based payments	400	400
Total staff costs	<u>27,402</u>	<u>27,162</u>
Depreciation of motor vehicles for rent (included in cost of services)	13,859	11,834
Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment (included in other operating expenses)	<u>2,684</u>	<u>2,679</u>
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<u>16,543</u>	<u>14,513</u>
Auditor's remuneration	1,138	1,225
Legal and professional fees	1,725	1,462
Cost of motor vehicles sold (included in cost of services)	18,717	22,146
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (included in other gains and losses)	(15)	–
Loss on disposal of motor vehicles for rent	6,241	8,037
Cost of debt collection and credit investigation services (included in cost of services)	7,382	6,763
Short-term lease expenses	<u>1,510</u>	<u>1,512</u>

9. DIVIDENDS

No dividend was paid, declared or proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company during the year ended 31 March 2026, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period (2025: nil).

10. LOSS PER SHARE

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Loss:		
Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>(10,036)</u>	<u>(8,112)</u>
	2026 '000	2025 '000
Number of shares:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>606,803</u>	<u>595,682</u>

The basic loss per share is calculated based on the loss attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

The calculation of loss per share for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 did not assume the conversion of the Company's outstanding convertible bonds nor the exercise of the Company's outstanding share options as the assumed conversion would result in a decrease in loss per share and the exercise price of those options is higher than the average market price for shares.

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for credit losses presented based on the invoice dates.

	2026 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	6,334	4,383
31 to 60 days	952	1,188
61 to 90 days	700	775
Over 90 days	518	477
	<u>8,504</u>	<u>6,823</u>

The credit terms of the trade receivables for debt collection and credit investigation services are ranged from 0 to 60 days from the date of billing.

The Group normally grants credit terms to its customers according to industry practice together with consideration of their creditability and repayment history. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are regularly reviewed by senior management.

For leasing services, the customers are obliged to settle the amounts according to the terms set out in relevant contracts and, normally, no credit period was granted to customers.

As at 31 March 2026, included in the Group's trade receivables balance are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of HK\$1,619,000 (2025: HK\$1,924,000) which are past due as at the reporting date. Out of the past due balances, HK\$518,000 (2025: HK\$477,000) has been past due 90 days or more and is not considered as in default.

12. BANK BORROWINGS

	2026 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Unsecured	—	763
The carrying amounts of the above borrowings are repayable*: Within one year	—	763
Amounts shown under current liabilities	<u>—</u>	<u>763</u>

* The amounts due are based on scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements.

13. TRADE PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade payable presented based on the invoice date.

	2026 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	82	—
31 to 60 days	7	5
61 to 90 days	104	81
Over 90 days	332	93
	<u>525</u>	<u>179</u>

The average credit period on purchase of services is 90 days.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of (1) leasing services in the PRC and (2) value added services including due diligence, credit investigation and debt collection services in Hong Kong, the PRC and Singapore.

Leasing services

The Group conducts its leasing services in various cities across the PRC. The Group as the lessor generates lease income by delivery of leased assets to its lessees who make periodic lease payments to the Group.

The Group engaged in the provision of automobile leasing services covering cities of Huzhou, Ningbo, Shaoxing, Jiaxing, Taizhou, Hangzhou, Wenzhou and Jinhua. Due to continued market demand, it is mandated that the Group may establish additional subsidiaries in the PRC as and when appropriate, in order to facilitate and further expand the lucrative and stable lease business.

Credit investigation and debt collection services

Since 2021, the Group commenced and completed various acquisitions and establishment in new locations as part of the Group's strategic plan to reform its leasing operations by expanding its operating locations outside of the Hubei Province, as well as mitigating business risks exposure. To further strengthen our leasing operations across the PRC, we have complemented our leasing operations by acquiring Alpha & Leader Risks and Asset Management Company Limited, which provides integral value-added services including due diligence, credit investigation and debt recovery services.

Due diligence and credit investigation services are performed through established networks, databases and credit assessment system using big data analytics which in-turn generate and provide credit reports, scoring results and recommendations to clients as well as the Group prior to entering into any potential business transactions. Debt collection services are provided for past due commercial accounts receivables ranging from 3 to 12 months, this is a non-litigation service that enables creditors to recover past due accounts receivables through mediation and dispute resolution, rather than going through the lengthy process of litigation resulting in further commitments on legal costs and risk of additional non-recoverable debts.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following discussion and analysis pertain to the financial information of the Group.

Revenue

For the year ended 31 March 2026, the Group recorded revenue of approximately HK\$85.4 million (2025: approximately HK\$83.5 million), representing an increase of approximately 2.3% from the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025. The increase in revenue was due to the increase in income from debt collection services, which was affected by factors such as the recoverability of the debtors entrusted by the customers and the timeline of repayments. To complement the development of the Group's leasing service, the Group provides value-added services including credit assessment, investigation and debt recovery services, so as to further strengthen the Group's leasing operations by creating an ecosystem which in turn contributed approximately HK\$50.1 million to the Group's revenue during the Reporting Period. Service fees for due diligence and credit investigation services are charged based on the agreed upon scope covering the number of search targets, search period and the complexity of obtaining the relevant search information. Debt collection services are provided to clients with past due commercial accounts receivables. Substantially all revenue derived from the provision of debt collection services are recognised upon successful recovery of past due receivables.

Staff costs

Staff costs of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$27.4 million for the Reporting Period, representing an increase of approximately 0.9% from approximately HK\$27.2 million recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025. This was mainly due to increase in the business performance related bonus attributed to the business of debt collection services during the Reporting Period.

Other operating expenses

During the Reporting Period, other operating expenses of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$15.5 million, representing an increase of approximately 6.2% from approximately HK\$14.6 million recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025.

Provision of impairment losses and expected credit losses

Provision of impairment losses and expected credit losses is approximately HK\$1.8 million for the Reporting Period, as compared to provision of impairment losses and expected credit losses recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025 of approximately HK\$2,000.

The complex and volatile domestic and external environment has continued to cause significant material adverse impacts on the businesses of the customers of the Group (mostly small medium enterprises (“SMEs”)) and hence the financial performance of the financial leasing business of the Group and in particular:

- (i) the subsides of the pandemic and the recovery of economy upon the full-lifting of travel restrictions during 2023 has not been as optimistic as expected. The effects have continued to cause significant material adverse effects on the businesses and cash flows of the SMEs customers of the Group and their abilities to make repayments to the Group (affecting recovery of outstanding loans of the Group);
- (ii) the worsening market condition in the PRC and Hong Kong property sector has continued to cause significant material adverse effects on the property value of the properties held by the SMEs customers of the Group, including their abilities to liquidate these properties or obtain financing on these properties, and hence their abilities to make repayments to the Group (affecting recovery of outstanding loans of the Group);
- (iii) the significant decline in the value of the proposed collaterals (a large number of which are properties) has reduced the number of eligible customers for the financial leasing business of the Group (affecting approval of new loans of the Group);
- (iv) the significant decline in the value of the collaterals held by the Group also adversely affected the Group’s ability to liquidate such collaterals due to the diminishing number of potential purchasers at the intended price level (affecting recovery of outstanding loans of the Group); and
- (v) the worsening business conditions of the SMEs customers of the Group coupled with the effect of rapidly declining value of the collaterals and proposed collaterals have posed significant challenges for all money lender businesses in the PRC, including the Group in the past few years.

Other income

Other income of the Group mainly comprised of bank interest income and government subsidies. During the Reporting Period, the other income of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$0.3 million, representing a decrease of approximately 16.4% from approximately HK\$0.4 million recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025. Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in government subsidies accounted for as financial support in current year.

Finance costs

Finance costs of the Group comprised of interest on bank borrowings, imputed interest on convertible bonds, imputed interest on promissory notes, interest on lease liabilities, interest on amount due to a related company, interest on amount due to a shareholder and interest on other borrowing. During the Reporting Period, finance costs of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$2.7 million, representing an increase of approximately 16.2% from approximately HK\$2.3 million in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025. This was mainly due to increase in the Group's interest on amount due to a shareholder and imputed interest on promissory notes.

As at 31 March 2026, the outstanding bank borrowings guaranteed by related parties amount to nil (2025: nil) and the guarantee fee paid to the related parties during the Reporting Period amount to nil (2025: nil).

Loss for the year

Loss for the year ended 31 March 2026 of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$6.2 million, representing a decrease of approximately 8.4% from approximately HK\$6.8 million loss recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2025. This was mainly due to implementation of active cost-saving measures.

Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of any final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Liquidity, financial resources and capital resources

As at 31 March 2026, the aggregate sum of the Group's bank balances and cash and short-term bank deposits amounted to approximately HK\$10.3 million (2025: approximately HK\$8.0 million), representing an increase of approximately HK\$2.3 million compared to 31 March 2025. This was due to a combination of multiple effects including the Group's strategy to promote business, collection of past due financial assets and use of internal funding. The working capital deficiency (current assets less current liabilities) of the Group were approximately HK\$34.5 million (2025: approximately HK\$39.6 million) and the total equity of the Group were approximately HK\$13.7 million (2025: approximately HK\$18.0 million).

As at 31 March 2026, the Group's bank borrowings with maturity within one year amounted to nil (2025: approximately HK\$0.8 million) and the Group's bank borrowings with maturity exceeded one year amounted to nil (2025: nil).

Our gearing ratio (total debt/total equity) as at 31 March 2026 was approximately 387% (2025: approximately 239%).

Charges on group assets

As at 31 March 2026, the Group's bank borrowings with carrying amount of nil (2025: nil) were granted by banks in the PRC and secured by charges over receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements of the Group with an aggregate carrying value of nil (2025: nil).

As at 31 March 2026, the Group's bank borrowings with carrying amount of nil (2025: nil) were secured by bank deposits of nil (2025: nil).

Employees and remuneration policy

As at 31 March 2026, the Group had 117 staff located in Hong Kong, the PRC and Singapore, and their remuneration is determined based on the employees' performance, experience and prevailing industry practices. The Group also offers other benefits such as medical insurance, retirement schemes and training subsidies to its employees. In addition, the Group has set up a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives to the eligible employees.

In Hong Kong, we participate in a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the "MPF Scheme") established under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Cap 485 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group and are administered by an independent trustee. Under the MPF Scheme, the Group and its employees are each required to make a contribution to the MPF Scheme at 5% of the employees' relevant monthly income subject to a cap, which is currently set at HK\$1,500.

PRC employees are covered by the mandatory social security schemes operated by the PRC government. The Group is required by PRC laws to contribute a certain percentage of payroll costs to the retirement benefits scheme to fund the benefits. There were no forfeited contributions utilised to offset employers' contributions for the Reporting Period.

Singapore employees are covered by the mandatory social security savings scheme funded by contributions from employers and employees, the Central Provident Fund. The Group and its employees are each required to contribute a certain percentage of payroll costs to fund the mandatory social security savings schemes. There were no forfeited contributions utilized to offset employers' contributions for the Reporting Period.

RISK FACTORS AND MANAGEMENT

Credit risk of SMEs in the PRC

Our business is positioned to fulfill the financing needs of SMEs and individual customers, the sustainability of our business and future growth depend on our ability to manage our credit risk effectively. As such, any deterioration in our asset quality or collectability of our lease receivables and receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements could adversely affect our business, prospects and financial conditions. Due to the continuation of downturn economic pressure, it is inevitable for some corporations to be faced with a greater risk of default, especially the SMEs. As most SMEs customers in general have less financial resources in terms of capital or fund raising capability when compared to larger corporations, and as such they are more likely to be adversely affected by changes in market conditions, which poses an increasing risk of default to the Group. Our management has been monitoring the changes of our customers' credit risk, and we had, in fact, in some cases requested additional collaterals and pledged assets from customers as a form of additional precautionary measures. We will continue to closely monitor the value of the related leased assets and the collaterals securing our leases in order to take effective additional precautionary measures to minimize our risk of exposure to such credit risks.

Risk relating to funding sources and interest rate

Our business operation relies substantially on interest-bearing loans. We have incurred, and expect to continue to incur, a significant amount of interest expenses relating to our borrowings. Accordingly, fluctuations in interest rates have affected and will continue to directly and immediately affect our financing costs and, ultimately, our profitability and results of operations. However, our management will continue to closely monitor the changes in interest rate and in turn charge our clients by the same amount in order to minimize our risk of exposure to such interest rate risks.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily with respect to Renminbi, Singapore Dollar and United States Dollars denominated transactions, fluctuations in exchange rates may nonetheless in the future adversely affect the value of our net assets and earnings. In particular, distributions to holders of the shares of the Company are made in Hong Kong dollars. The Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy to eliminate the currency exposures. However, our management will continue to monitor the related foreign currency exposure closely and will consider appropriate measures should the need arise.

Liquidity risk

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk in respect of settlement of trade payables, accruals and other payables and bank borrowings and its financing obligations, and also in respect of its cash flow management. The Group's policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements to ensure that the Group maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year ended 31 March 2026.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2026, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities (2025: nil).

EVENTS AFTER THE PERIOD UNDER REVIEW

Sub-tenancy agreement of the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong

On 15 May 2026, the Company entered into a sub-tenancy agreement (the “**2026 Sub-Tenancy Agreement**”) with Goldbond whereby the Company agreed to lease certain areas located at Unit 3901, 39/F., Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, Hong Kong, the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong, for a term of twelve months commencing from 1 May 2026 at a monthly rental of HK\$107,450 (exclusive of management fees, rate, government rent and operating expenses). Goldbond is the controlling shareholder of the Company, and therefore a connected person of the Group pursuant to the Listing Rules.

The transactions (the “**2026 Sub-Tenancy Transactions**”) contemplated under the 2026 Sub-Tenancy Agreement constituted continuing connected transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Given the annual rental payable under the 2026 Sub-Tenancy Agreement is less than HK\$3,000,000 and represents less than 5% of the applicable percentage ratios of the Company (as defined in the Listing Rules); and the 2026 Sub-Tenancy Transactions contemplated thereunder are conducted on normal commercial terms or better, the 2026 Sub-Tenancy Transactions are fully exempted from independent shareholders' approval, annual review and all disclosure requirements.

Latest development of the Group

The Group is actively reviewing and processing loan applications, as at 31 May 2026, the Group has entered into various automobile leasing arrangements involving an aggregate of 537 automobiles at the value of approximately RMB48.9 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$55.6 million). Furthermore, the Group is working closely with potential partners to further expand its financing business in regions across the Greater Bay Area. With the full support from our shareholders, the Group will proactively integrate into the multiple platforms across our ecosystem, thereby expanding our scope of development and generating new impetus for growth to bring new development opportunities to different sectors of the Group.

The above-mentioned recent developments of the Group are in-line with the Group's strategy (i) to further enhance and nurture synergies within our ecosystem in order to further complement the development of the Group's leasing services; (ii) to expand its business outside of Hubei Province in the PRC; (iii) to diversify business risk through liquid assets with generally smaller loan size; and (iv) to provide sustainable sources of revenue to the Group, which in turn will diversify the Group's business risks, enhance its financial performance and create value for the shareholders of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other change to the Group's business plan regarding its leasing business and the Board firmly believes that the Group's leasing business will turn around as and when the general economic environment gradually improve. The Group will also continue to manage and apply various strategies and means to recover its overdue finance lease receivables and take various actions including lawsuit, debt restructuring and other methods that are considered effective and can improve the liquidity position of the Group.

PROSPECTS

Looking forward, the Group remains cautiously optimistic yet vigilant in the face of persistent geopolitical and macroeconomic uncertainties. Management has sharpened its focus on a disciplined, multi-faceted strategy to drive sustainable growth. The Group will actively diversify supply chains, reduce customer concentration, and maintain a highly liquid balance sheet to mitigate geopolitical risks, while continuing to expand its leasing network across the PRC and advance in the development of green leasing products aligned with national carbon neutrality objectives. Furthermore, by leveraging big data and AI-driven credit assessment tools, the Group will also strengthen its value-added services to enhance risk selection and operational efficiency for clients during uncertain times. Finally, prudent financial management remains paramount, with strict cost control measures remaining in place, alongside efforts to explore diversified financing solutions that lower the overall cost of capital. The Board and management are confident that this strategic realignment, rooted in operational excellence, innovation, and disciplined risk management, will enable the Group to navigate turbulent times and emerge as a more resilient and integrated financial services provider.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Acquisition of entire equity interest of Genuine Glory Investments Limited

On 31 May 2023, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Goldbond, the controlling shareholder of the Company and therefore a connected person of the Company and Goldbond Investment Group Holdings Limited, an associate of Goldbond and therefore a connected person of the Company, pursuant to which the Company would acquire the entire issued share capital of Genuine Glory Investments Limited at an aggregate consideration of HK\$2. The acquisition was completed on 2 June 2023.

The acquisition contemplated under the sale and purchase agreement constituted connected transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Given the consideration paid under the sale and purchase agreement represents less than 0.1% of all the applicable percentage ratios of the Company (as defined in the Listing Rules); and the acquisition contemplated thereunder are conducted on normal commercial terms or better, the acquisition is fully exempted from independent shareholders' approval, annual review and all disclosure requirements.

Completion of the major and connected transaction in relation to the acquisition of the remaining 49% of the issued share capital of Ultimate Harvest Global Limited (“UMH”) involving the issue of Shares

On 30 October 2023, Goldbond (as vendor) and the Company (as purchaser) entered into the sale and purchase agreement, pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to acquire, and Goldbond conditionally agreed to sell 49% of the issued share of UMH, at the consideration of HK\$17,500,000, which will be satisfied by the issue and allotment of new shares of the Company to Goldbond.

For details, please refer to the Company’s circular dated 15 December 2023.

On 18 January 2024, the Group completed an acquisition of the remaining 49% equity interest in UMH and Goldbond was allotted and issued 46,052,632 new shares of the Company. Upon completion, UMH and its subsidiaries have become wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.

For details, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 18 January 2024.

Supplemental agreement and completion of the major and connected transaction in relation to the disposal of the entire issued share capital of Rongzhong Capital and the shareholder’s loan

On 2 June 2022, the Company and Mr. Xie Xiaoqing, as the purchaser, entered into a supplemental agreement to amend and modify certain terms of the sale and purchase agreement dated 31 March 2022, pursuant to which, among others, the unaudited financial information of the Rongzhong Capital has been updated to 31 March 2022. Save for the above, the other major terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall remain effective.

For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 2 June 2022.

On 17 March 2023, the Group completed a disposal of the entire issued share capital of Rongzhong Capital and the shareholder’s loan. The Company ceased to hold any interest in Rongzhong Capital and Rongzhong Capital and its subsidiaries ceased to be subsidiaries of the Company.

For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 17 March 2023.

Completion of the connected transaction in relation to the subscription for new shares under specific mandate

On 30 October 2023, Goldbond (as subscriber) and the Company (as issuer) entered into the subscription agreement, pursuant to which Goldbond conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and the Company conditionally agreed to issue and allot the new shares of the Company at the subscription price of HK\$0.38 in which the aggregate consideration payable by Goldbond will be satisfied by way of setting off against certain loans advanced by Goldbond to the Company (the **“Subscription”**).

For details, please refer to the Company’s circular dated 15 December 2023.

On 18 January 2024, the Group completed the Subscription and Goldbond was allotted and issued 123,490,939 new shares of the Company.

For details, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 18 January 2024.

Proposed issue of convertible bond under specific mandate

On 3 September 2025 (after trading hours), the Company entered into a subscription agreement (the **“Subscription Agreement”**) with Goldbond (the **“Subscriber”**), pursuant to which the Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe and the Company has conditionally agreed to allot and issue the convertible bond in the principal amount of HK\$35,000,000, which shall be settled by payment in cash by the Subscriber to the Company. The Company intends to utilise the proceeds as reserves of capital to acquire additional automobiles to meet customer demand during peak season, and as working capital towards the expansion of the Group’s business covering utilities expenses and other operating expenses.

As the Subscriber, together with Perfect Honour Limited, is a controlling shareholder and a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, the entering into the Subscription Agreement and the issue of the conversion shares constitutes a connected transaction of the Company, and is subject to reporting, announcement and the independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

For details, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 14 October 2025.

As disclosed in the Circular, completion under the Subscription Agreement is subject to the conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreement being satisfied (or waived, if applicable) by 12:00 noon on 31 December 2025 (or such other time and date as may be agreed by the Company and the Subscriber in writing) (the **“Long Stop Date”**).

As additional time is required for the fulfilment of the conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreement the Long Stop Date has been extended to 31 December 2026 (or such other time and date as may be agreed by the Company and the Subscriber in writing).

Save as disclosed above, all other terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement remain unchanged.

For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 30 December 2025 and 17 June 2026.

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Expressions used in the sections headed “Connected Persons” and “Exempt Continuing Connected Transactions” shall have the same meanings given to them in the Company’s prospectus dated 18 January 2016 (“Prospectus”).

CONNECTED PERSONS

Rongzhong Group Limited (“Rongzhong Group”)

As at 31 March 2026, Goldbond, as our controlling shareholder is indirectly interested in 40.00% of the issued share capital in Rongzhong Group. Rongzhong Group is therefore a joint venture of Goldbond. Pursuant to the Listing Rules, Rongzhong Group, together with Wuhan Jinhong Investment Guarantee Company Limited 武漢金弘投資擔保有限公司 (“**Wuhan Jinhong**”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Rongzhong Group, are connected persons of our Company.

Wuhan Rongzhong Internet Technology Company Limited, Rongzhong Capital Investments Group Limited

Mr. Xie, one of the substantial shareholders of the Company and a director of certain subsidiaries of the Company, is directly interested in 100.00% and 98.21% respectively of the issued share capital of Wuhan Rongzhong Internet Technology Company Limited 武漢融眾網絡技術有限公司 (“**Rongzhong Internet**”), and Rongzhong Capital Investments Group Limited 融眾資本投資集團有限公司 (“**Rongzhong Capital Investments**”). Rongzhong Capital Investments (also referred to as joint venture of a major shareholder in the consolidated financial statements) wholly-owns Wuhan Rongzhong Investment Guarantee Company Limited 武漢欣眾融企業管理有限公司 (formerly known as 武漢市融眾投資擔保有限公司) (“**Wuhan Rongzhong**”). Pursuant to the Listing Rules, Rongzhong Internet, Rongzhong Capital Investments and Wuhan Rongzhong are associates of Mr. Xie and therefore are connected persons of the Company.

EXEMPT CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Trademarks Licence Agreements

On 15 June 2015, Rongzhong Capital, our wholly-owned subsidiary disposed on 17 March 2023, entered into trademarks licence agreements (the “**Trademarks Licence Agreements**” and each, a “**Trademarks Licence Agreement**”) with each of Rongzhong Group and Rongzhong Internet pursuant to which Rongzhong Group and Rongzhong Internet agreed to grant a licence, on a perpetual and nonexclusive basis, to Rongzhong Capital and its affiliates at a consideration of HK\$1.00 and RMB1.00, respectively to use certain trademarks registered in their names as set out in Appendix IV of the Prospectus subject to the terms and conditions therein. During the term of the Trademarks Licence Agreements, Rongzhong Capital and its affiliates are entitled to use the trademarks listed therein as their corporate logos and for conducting any of their publicity related activities. Further, Rongzhong Group and Rongzhong Internet will not transfer or license or grant any rights to use the trademarks listed in the Trademarks Licence Agreements to any third party whose business competes or is likely to compete with the business of Rongzhong Capital or dispose such trademarks unless prior written consent is obtained from Rongzhong Capital. Where Rongzhong Group and Rongzhong Internet obtain registration of any other trademarks containing the words “RONGZHONG”, “RONG ZHONG”, “融眾” or “融众” under their name, Rongzhong Group and Rongzhong Internet will license the use of such other registered trademarks to Rongzhong Capital and its affiliates by entering into a separate licence agreement with Rongzhong Capital on the same terms and conditions as the Trademarks Licence Agreements. The Trademarks Licence Agreements are terminable in the event that the trademarks listed therein have been legally transferred to Rongzhong Capital or upon the winding-up or liquidation of Rongzhong Capital or otherwise agreed by the parties in writing.

Finance Lease Guarantee Agreements

For finance lease arrangements, in addition to the leased assets, we normally require our customers to provide additional securities to further secure their lease payment obligations under the finance leases, which include, among others, certain assets that we may not be able to register as the pledgee or mortgagee under the current practice of the PRC to take up as security (the “**Additional Assets**”) as we are a wholly-foreign invested financial leasing entity. In this regard, Rongzhong PRC, our wholly-owned subsidiary disposed on 17 March 2023, entered into (i) one finance lease guarantee supplemental agreement with Wuhan Rongzhong on 12 November 2020 and (ii) one finance lease guarantee agreement with Wuhan Jinhong on 18 May 2016, (collectively as the “**Finance Lease Guarantee Agreements**” and each a “**Finance Lease Guarantee Agreement**”) pursuant to which Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong acted as a guarantor in favor of Rongzhong PRC in respect of the lease payment obligations of certain customers of Rongzhong PRC under their respective finance lease agreement entered into with Rongzhong PRC. In return, these customers would pledge their Additional Assets to Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong as securities to further secure their payment obligations to Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong under separate agreements entered into with Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong respectively. The guarantee obligations of Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong under the Finance Lease Guarantee Agreements shall continue for a period of one year and two years respectively from the date on which the payment obligations of the customers under the relevant finance lease agreements entered into with Rongzhong PRC have been fulfilled. The guarantee fees (if any) payable to Wuhan Rongzhong and Wuhan Jinhong were borne entirely by the customers of Rongzhong PRC.

Sub-tenancy agreement of the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong

On 12 June 2025, the Company entered into a sub-tenancy agreement (the “**Sub-Tenancy Agreement**”) with Goldbond whereby the Company agreed to lease certain areas located at Unit 3901, 39/F., Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, Hong Kong, the Company's principal place of business in Hong Kong, for a term of twelve months commencing from 1 May 2025 at a monthly rental of HK\$106,930 (exclusive of management fees, rate, government rent and operating expenses). Goldbond is the controlling shareholder of the Company, and therefore a connected person of the Group pursuant to the Listing Rules.

The transactions (the “**Sub-Tenancy Transactions**”) contemplated under the Sub-Tenancy Agreement constituted continuing connected transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Given the annual rental payable under the Sub-Tenancy Agreement are less than HK\$3,000,000 and represents less than 5% of the applicable percentage ratios of the Company (as defined in the Listing Rules); and the Sub-Tenancy Transactions contemplated thereunder are conducted on normal commercial terms or better, the Sub-Tenancy Transactions are fully exempted from independent shareholders' approval, annual review and all disclosure requirements.

The Loan Agreements

On 21 October 2021, the Company and Goldbond entered into a loan agreement pursuant to which Goldbond agreed to make available to the Company an unsecured term loan facility in an aggregate amount of HK\$50,000,000 to fund the general working capital of the Company, at 6% per annum and maturity on the third anniversary of the first drawdown date (the “**Goldbond Loan Agreement**”). The availability period commenced on the date of the Goldbond Loan Agreement and will end on the earlier of three years after the date of the Goldbond Loan Agreement; or the date on which the facility is fully drawn, cancelled or terminated. As at 31 March 2024, the balance due to Goldbond, is nil (2023: HK\$21.3 million).

For details, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 21 October 2021.

Upon completion of the Subscription on 18 January 2024, it shall be deemed as an absolute discharge and full and final satisfaction and settlement of the loans owed by the Company to Goldbond under the Goldbond Loan Agreement; and Goldbond shall no longer have any rights, title, interests or benefits in or in relation to the loans under the Goldbond Loan Agreement.

For details, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 15 December 2023.

On 1 May 2024, the Company and Goldbond entered into a loan agreement pursuant to which Goldbond agreed to make available to the Company an unsecured term loan facility in an aggregate amount of HK\$18,000,000 to fund the general working capital of the Company, at 6% per annum and maturity on the third anniversary of the first drawdown date (the “**2024 Goldbond Loan Agreement**”). The availability period commenced on the date of the 2024 Goldbond Loan Agreement and will end on the earlier of three years after the date of the 2024 Goldbond Loan Agreement or the date on which the facility is fully drawn, cancelled or terminated. As at 31 March 2026, the balance due to Goldbond, is HK\$13.0 million (2025: HK\$6.7 million).

On 1 July 2020 and 15 November 2021, a loan agreement and a supplementary loan agreement were entered between a non-wholly own subsidiary of the Company and Shanghai Nanlang Automobile Technology Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Shanghai Nanlang Finance Lease Co., Ltd., “**Shanghai Nanlang**”) an indirectly owned subsidiary of Goldbond, (the “**SHNL Loan Agreements**”), with carried interest at 4.5% per annum and repayable on the third anniversary from the first date of loan drawn. As at 31 March 2026, the balance due to related party is approximately HK\$33.2 million (2025: HK\$34.3 million), the corresponding interest expenses were recognized as “Finance costs” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the Reporting Period. On 18 June 2024, the Group entered into a supplementary agreement with Shanghai Nanlang and extended the maturity date of the loan facilities to 2 July 2025 at 5.0% interest rate per annum.

In June 2025, the Group entered into a supplementary agreement with Shanghai Nanlang, further extended the maturity date of the loan facilities to 2 July 2026.

In June 2026, the Group entered into a supplementary agreement with Shanghai Nanlang, further extended the maturity date of the loan facilities to 2 July 2027.

For details, please refer to the Company’s circular dated 24 January 2022.

On 15 March 2024, Genuine Glory Investments Limited (“**Genuine Glory**”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and BBMSL Limited (“**BBMSL**”), a substantial shareholder of a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a loan agreement pursuant to which BBMSL agreed to make available to Genuine Glory an unsecured term loan facility in an aggregate amount of HK\$10,000,000 to fund the grants of loans and/or provision of finance lease to customers of Genuine Glory, at 6% per annum and maturity on 18 months after the end of the available period (the “**BBMSL Loan Agreement**”). The availability period commenced on the date of the BBMSL Loan Agreement and will end on the earlier of three years after the date of the BBMSL Loan Agreement; or the date on which the facility is fully drawn, cancelled or terminated. As at 31 March 2026 and 2025, the balance due to BBMSL, is nil.

Each of the Trademarks License Agreements, the Finance Lease Guarantee Agreements and the Sub-Tenancy Agreement are conducted on favorable terms to the Group and all applicable percentage ratios calculated by reference to Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules are either less than 0.10% or less than 5% and the total consideration is less than HK\$3,000,000. Accordingly, each of the Trademarks License Agreements, the Finance Lease Guarantee Agreements and the Sub-Tenancy Agreement qualified as a continuing connected transaction exempt from reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ approval requirements pursuant to Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules.

As the financial assistances received by the Group under the 2024 Goldbond Loan Agreement, the SHNL Loan Agreements and the BBMSL Loan Agreement are conducted on normal commercial terms or better without security over the assets of the Group, each of these transactions qualified as a connected transaction fully exempt from shareholders’ approval, annual review and all disclosure requirements pursuant to Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules.

REVIEW OF 2025/26 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audit committee of the Company has reviewed the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Reporting Period.

SCOPE OF WORK OF MOORE CPA LIMITED

The figures in respect of the Group's consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 March 2026 as set out in the preliminary announcement have been agreed by the Group's auditor, Moore CPA Limited. The work performed by Moore CPA Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group is committed to promote good corporate governance and has set up procedures on corporate governance that comply with the principles in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) as set out in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. During the Reporting Period, except as disclosed in this announcement, the Company had complied with all code provisions in the CG Code and had adopted most of the recommended best practices set out in the CG Code except for as at the date of this announcement, the Company does not have a Chairman to discharge the duties as required under CG Code C.2.2 to C.2.9. The daily operation and management of the Company are monitored by the Executive Director as well as the Senior Management of the Company. The Board is of the view that although there is no Chairman, the balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the Board, which comprises experienced individuals who would meet from time to time to discuss issues affecting the operation of the Company and the Group. This arrangement can still enable the Company to make and implement decisions promptly, and thus achieve the Company's objectives efficiently and effectively in response to the changing environment. The Company will, at the appropriate time, arrange for the election of a Chairman.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors. The Company has made specific enquiries with all of the Directors, each of whom has confirmed that he has, throughout the Reporting Period, complied with the required standards set out therein.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

For the purposes of determining shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the forthcoming 2026 annual general meeting of the Company (the “**2026 AGM**”), the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 4 September 2026 to Wednesday, 9 September 2026 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the 2026 AGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration by not later than 4:30 pm on Thursday, 3 September 2026.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The 2026 AGM of the Company will be held at 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday, 9 September 2026 at Unit 3901, 39/F, Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, Hong Kong. The notice of the 2026 AGM and the Company's 2026 annual report will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.chinarzfh.com) and sent to the shareholders of the Company in due course.

By Order of the Board
China Rongzhong Financial Holdings Company Limited
Wong Emilie Hoi Yan
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 June 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director of the Company is Ms. Wong Emilie Hoi Yan; the non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Lau Hiu Fung, Ms. Wong Jacqueline Yue Yee, Ms. Wong Michelle Yatyee and Mr. Wong Ming Bun David and the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Lie Chi Wing, Mr. Liu Chi Wai and Mr. Ng Yuk Yeung Paul.